
 

 

 

 

 

Meeting of  

East Sussex County Council 

on Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 



 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
To the Members of the County Council  
 
You are summoned to attend a meeting of the East Sussex County Council to be held at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Lewes, on Tuesday, 6 December 2022 at 10.00 am to transact the 
following business: 
 
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022  (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Chairman's business   

 
4.   Questions from members of the public   

 
5.   Report of the Lead Member for Transport and Environment  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
6.   Questions from County Councillors   

 
(a) Oral Questions to Cabinet Members 
(b) Written Questions of which notice has been given pursuant to Standing Order 44 

 
 
 

Note: There will be a period for collective prayers and quiet reflection in the Council 
Chamber from 9.30 am to 9.45 am. The prayers will be led by the Reverend Ben Brown, 
Rector of St Annes Church, Lewes. The Chairman would be delighted to be joined by any 
members of staff and Councillors who wish to attend. 
 
County Hall  
St Anne's Crescent   
LEWES  
East Sussex BN7 1UE  
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive 28 November 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

MINUTES of a MEETING of the EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL held at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 11 OCTOBER 2022 at 10.00 am 

Present    Councillors Sam Adeniji, Abul Azad, Matthew Beaver, 
Colin Belsey, Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Charles Clark, 
Godfrey Daniel, Johnny Denis, Penny di Cara, 
Claire Dowling, Kathryn Field, Gerard Fox, Roy Galley (Vice 
Chairman), Nuala Geary, Keith Glazier, Alan Hay, 
Julia Hilton, Ian Hollidge, Stephen Holt, Johanna Howell, 
Eleanor Kirby-Green, Carolyn Lambert, Tom Liddiard, 
Philip Lunn, James MacCleary, Wendy Maples, 
Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, Carl Maynard, Matthew Milligan, 
Steve Murphy, Peter Pragnell (Chairman), Phil Scott, 
Daniel Shing, Stephen Shing, Alan Shuttleworth, 
Rupert Simmons, Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor, 
Georgia Taylor, David Tutt, John Ungar and Trevor Webb 

 

26. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2022  

26.1 RESOLVED – to confirm as a correct record minutes of the County Council meeting held 
on 12 July 2022. 

27. Apologies for absence  

27.1 Apologies were received from on behalf of Councillors Chris Collier, Chris Dowling 
Sarah Osborne, Paul Redstone, Christine Robinson, Pat Rodohan and Bob Standley.  

28. Chairman's business  

HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH II 

28.1  As this was the first Full Council meeting since the death of Her Majesty Queen 
Elizabeth II the Chairman asked all present to stand in silence as a mark of respect. 

GARRY PELTZER-DUNN 

28.2 The Chairman referred to the recent death of a former colleague Garry Peltzer-
Dunn. Garry was a member of Hove Borough Council and Brighton & Hove City Council. 
Many councillors knew Garry through his involvement with the Fire Authority. Councillor 
Galley, as Chairman of the East Sussex Fire Authority, then spoke and paid tribute to 
Garry. 

CHAIRMAN’S ACTIVTIES 

28.3    The Chairman reported that he had attended a number of engagements 
since the last meeting of the Council including: the appeal launch for St John’s 
Church, Hollington, the Lewes, Glynde and Beddingham Brass Band centenary 
concert, wreath laying in Lewes in memory of her Majesty the Queen, events to 
commemorate the Newhaven Dieppe raids, a garden fete for the Conquest 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



MINUTES 

 

 

Hospital, the proclamation events for King Charles III in Lewes and Hastings, the 
BBC Sussex and Surrey Make a Difference Awards, the Choral Evensong at 
Chichester Cathedral, a Jewish South Coast seminar for councillors and an 
event hosted by the Rotary Club of East Sussex. The Chairman also attended 
receptions hosted by the Bishop of Chichester, the Mayor of Seaford and the 
High Sheriff 
 
28.4       The Chairman thanked the Vice Chairman for his ongoing support and his 
attendance at the Service of Thanks Giving for Her Majesty.   
 

PETITIONS 

28.5 The following petitions were presented before the meeting by members: 

Councillor Galley                                                                                                -  calling on the County Council to introduce a 30 mph 
speed limit and other traffic calming measures in 
Piltdown 

Councillor Maples                                                                                              - calling on the County Council to divest the Pension 
Fund from fossil fuel related investments and to support 
a windfall tax on oil companies and support for 
affordable green energy  

Councillor Scott - calling on the County Council to install traffic 

calming measures in the Northampton Way, Norfolk 

Drive, Kent Road and Lincoln Close area of Hastings.  

PRAYERS 

28.6 The Chairman thanked Pastors Cathy and Glenn Khan for leading prayers before the 
meeting. 

29. Questions from members of the public  

29.1 Copies of the questions from the public and the answers from Councillor Fox (Chair of 
the Pension Committee), Councillor Claire Dowling (Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment) and Councillor Bennett (Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change) are 
attached to these minutes. Supplementary questions were asked and responded to. 

30. Declarations of Interest  

30.1 The following member a declared personal interest in items on the agenda as follows: 

 Member Position giving rise 
to interest 

Agenda item 

  

Whether 
interest 
was 
prejudicial 

  
Councillor 
Daniel 

  
Associate Hospital 
Manager of the 
Sussex Partnership 
NHS Foundation 
Trust  

  
Item 6 

  

No 

    

Page 6



MINUTES 

 

 

31. Reports  

 

31.1 The Chairman of the County Council, having called over the reports set out in  
the agenda, reserved the following for discussion:   
 
Cabinet Report – paragraph 1 (Council Monitoring) and paragraph 2 (Annual Progress Report 
on the Council’s Climate Emergency Plan) 
 
NON RESERVED PARAGRAPHS 
 
31.2 On the motion of the Chairman of the County Council, the Council adopted those 
paragraphs in reports in reports that had not been reserved for discussion as follows: 
 
Cabinet Report – paragraph 3 (Ashdown Forest Trust Fund) 
 
Governance Committee – paragraph 1 (Amendment to the Constitution – Financial 
Regulations), paragraph 2 (Amendment to Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to Officers) and 
paragraph 3 (Amendment to the Constitution – Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of 
Reference) 

32. Report of the Cabinet  

Paragraph 1 (Council Monitoring) and Paragraph 2 (Annual Progress Report on the Council’s 
Climate Emergency Plan) 

32.1 Councillor Bennett introduced the reserved paragraphs in the Cabinet report. 

32.2  The paragraphs were noted after debate.  

33. Questions from County Councillors  

33.1 The following members asked questions of the Lead Cabinet Members indicated and they 
responded: 
  

Questioner  
 

Respondent  Subject  

Councillor Field  Councillor Maynard  Ability to fulfil duties in 
relation to Adult Social 
Care 
  

Councillor Lambert   Councillor Bennett  Services to be delivered by 
the NHS from Warwick 
House, Seaford 
 

Councillor Murphy  Councillor Glazier  Cost of security staff for 
the County Council 
meeting 
 

Councillor Scott  Councillor Maynard  Support for hosts of 
Ukrainian guests 
 

Councillor  Stephen Shing Councillor Claire Dowling  Consideration of the 
planning application in 
relation to Exceat Bridge  

Page 7



MINUTES 

 

 

Councillor Daniel  Councillor Glazier Provision of sustainable 
funding from the 
Government for local 
services in East Sussex 
 

Councillor Ungar  Councillor Maynard  Funding of joint working 
with the NHS 

 
Councillor Maples 

 
Councillor Glazier 

 
Windfall tax on Big Oil and 
support for affordable 
green energy 

 
Councillor Denis 

 
Councillor Glazier 

 
Local planning process 
and Investment Zones  

 
Councillor Stephen Shing 

 
Councillor Bennett 

 
Update regarding County 
Council owned land in 
Eastbourne Road, 
Willingdon 
 

33.2 Six written questions were received from Councillors Field, Lambert, Murphy and 
Georgia Taylor for the Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health, the Lead Member for 
Transport and Environment and the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change. The 
questions and answers are attached to these minutes. The Lead Members responded to a 
supplementary questions. 

 

 

 

THE CHAIRMAN DECLARED THE MEETING CLOSED AT 12.02 pm 

_________________________ 

The reports referred to are included in the minute book 

_________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



MINUTES 

 

 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

1. Question from Becca Horn, Hastings, East Sussex  
 

Is the Council concerned that it has, via its pension fund, investments in Southern Water 
(via UBS)? As the council is no doubt aware Southern Water is responsible for over 125 
sewage spills onto Hastings & St Leonard’s beaches in the last year, and continues with 
these breaches this year despite £90m in fines from the Environment Agency. What, if 
anything, does the Council plan to do about these investments? 
 

Response by the Chair of the Pension Committee    

The Pension Committee does not select individual companies within the Pension Fund’s 
assets but makes strategic decisions for exposure to asset classes in line with the 
regulations. In relation to this question, an investment was made into an 
[...]
dar years how many cases has ESCC 

resolved immediately prior to a court hearing on the matter and what was the 

settlement?   

In one case a settlement was agreed which included a compensation amount and legal 

costs (both of which the Court held should be confidential). In the other two cases no 

compensation was paid but reasonable costs were agreed. The total amount paid over 

the last three calendar years was £98,606.  

Page 20



MINUTES 

 

 

6. For each of the last 3 calendar years, please quantify the expenditure of 

Legal Services on matters relating to judicial review?  

Legal Services is centrally funded to provide legal advice and support to the Council in 

relation to decisions that are made which are then subject to judicial review challenges 

and no quantifiable cost is therefore attributable to Legal Services advice and support in 

this area. The total cost of external Counsel instructed in relation to judicial reviews 

across the last three calendar years was approximately £49,845 (exc VAT).  

4.  Question by Councillor Georgia Taylor to the Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment    

The current UK government has lifted the ban on fracking in the UK, suggesting it is a 

viable means of improving our energy security. Areas of East Sussex have previously 

been identified as having possible shale oil/ gas reserves worth exploring. Given that 

the Council support action to keep the global heating temperature increase to below 1.5 

degrees, I assume that we are aligned with the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate 

Change (IPCC) scientifically backed up requirement to keep fossil fuels in the ground, 

which means no new fossil fuel exploitation. Do you think that there is a current risk of 

fracking or other methods of oil and gas extraction taking place in East Sussex in the 

next 5 – 10 years? 

Answer by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment       

The fracking ban that the Government recently lifted was introduced
[...]
y responses to earlier questions, the County Council has not been 
approached by any company or organisation with a prospective proposal for oil or gas 
exploration.  However, I would point out that I can only provide a definitive “no” for the 
parts of the county that the County Council is the County Planning Authority for.  Whilst 
we have not been approached by any organisation that is seeking to undertake oil or 
gas exploration in the parts of the county in the South Downs National Park, to get a 
definitive answer for this particular area, I would advise you to contact the South Downs 
National Park Authority. 

6.  Question by Councillor Georgia Taylor to the Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment    

If fracking is considered favourably by this Council, what assessments will be made of 

the impacts on traffic, road degradation due to use by heavy vehicles, air quality and 

local noise pollution?  

Answer by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment       

Should any planning application be submitted to the County Council for fracking, the 
assessments that would need to accompany such an application would depend upon 
the proposal itself, the site and surrounding location, the material planning 
considerations relevant to it and what information applicants are required to provide the 
Planning Authority based on legislation and the Council’s own requirements (i.e. what is 
known as validation requirements).  As these assessments would form part of the 
planning application, they would be open to any individual and organisation to comment 
on and would be scrutinised, with specialist input, as part of the decision making 
process. 

 

 

Page 22



REPORT OF THE LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND 
ENVIRONMENT 
 
 

 
The Lead Member for Transport and Environment met on 21 November 2022.  Attendances:- 
 
 Councillor Claire Dowling (Lead Member) 
 

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Chris Dowling, Roy Galley, Nuala Geary, Ian Hollidge, Eleanor 
Kirby-Green, Wendy Maples, Paul Redstone, Bob Standley and Georgia Taylor. 

 
 
1  Notice of Motion: No to Fracking 
 
1.1 The following Motion has been submitted by Councillor Georgia Taylor and seconded 
by Councillor Chris Collier: 
 
“As part of our climate emergency response, this council is committed to a just energy transition 
and to investments in the green infrastructure and industries that will create jobs and rapidly 
decarbonise our economy. 
 
The construction of new fossil fuel infrastructure and expanded reliance on fossil fuels is at odds 
with these commitments and exposes our communities to untenable risks to public health and 
safety at the local and global levels. Fracking relies on high levels of water use at a time of 
increasing drought risk; dangerous contamination of water aquifers and creation of toxic ‘waste 
water’; increase of heavy vehicle traffic using the local roads, which will deteriorate our roads 
further; and earthquakes. 
 
In East Sussex, areas identified as having potential oil and gas reserves include the very areas 
of outstanding natural beauty and national park areas we value so highly and that contribute so 
significantly to our local biodiversity. 
 
The economic opportunities presented by a clean energy transition far outweigh the opportunities 
presented by an economy supported by expanding fossil fuel use and extraction. Fracking for 
shale oil or gas will also fail to provide relief to those struggling with fuel bills, as the tiny 
contribution such activity would make to the world market would not affect prices. 
 
We therefore resolve to oppose, as a matter of council policy, any initiatives to develop fracking, 
or other methods, for the extraction of shale oil or gas in East Sussex.” 
 
1.2 In November 2019, the Government placed a moratorium on fracking following a report 
by the Oil and Gas Authority (now known as the North Sea Transition Authority) found that it was 
not possible, at the time, to accurately predict the 
[...]
issions or applications for oil and gas exploration.  In addition, to date the County 
Council has not been approached by any prospective applicant with any pre-application enquiry 
for the extraction of shale oil or gas. 
 
1.5 Should a planning application be received in the future, the County Council has a legal 
obligation to consider it on its own merits taking into account national and local planning policy, 
as well as material planning considerations relevant to that proposal. Members of the Planning 
Committee must consider each application with an open mind, and must not predetermine the 
outcome.  
  
1.6 Section 25(2) of the Localism Act 2011 provides that a decision maker is not to be taken 
to have had, or to have appeared to have had, a closed mind when making a decision just 
because the decision maker has previously done something that, directly or indirectly, indicates 
what view the decision maker might take, or would or might take in relation to a matter, and the 
matter was relevant to the decision. This provision makes it clear that just because a Member 
has given a view on an issue, this, considered in isolation, does not show that the Member has 
a closed mind on that issue. Predisposition is where a Member may have a pre-existing opinion 
or attitude about the matter under discussion but remains open to listening to all the arguments 
and changing their mind in light of the information presented at the meeting.  
  
1.7 It is therefore open to Members to support the motion, or to oppose it. If the motion is 
approved, and the Council adopts a position of opposing, as a matter of council policy, initiatives 
to develop fracking, or other methods, for the extraction of shale oil or gas in East Sussex this 
will not, of itself, predetermine any planning applications or fetter the Council’s discretion in 
respect of those matters. The Council policy will be one relevant consideration, amongst others, 
that the Members of the Planning Committee must have regard to when considering the 
application on its own merits. The key will be to ensure that the Members of the Planning 
Committee keep an open mind when considering the application. 
 
1.8 It is acknowledged that many people are concerned and object to the principle of 
fracking. The extraction and use of shale oil and gas is also at odds with local, national and 
international climate change targets and obligations. Should a planning application be received 
in future, the County Council has a legal obligation to consider it on its own merits taking into 
account national and local planning policy, and any other material planning considerations 
relevant to the proposal. Members of the Planning Committee would need to consider any 
application with an open mind and must not predetermine the outcome.  
 
1.9 However, for the reasons set out in paragraph 1.3 of this report, it would not be 
unreasonable for the County Council to state that it is generally unsupportive of fracking and 
therefore welcomes the reimposition of the moratorium on fracking, which was announced on the 
26 October 2022.  
 

Page 24



1.10  The Lead Member for Transport and Environment recommends the County Council to: 
 

 approve an amended Notice of Motion as set out below:  

 
“The County Council recognises the significant public concerns over any initiatives to develop 
fracking, or other methods, for the extraction of shale oil or gas in East Sussex. The County 
Council, therefore, supports the Government’s recent announcement that reinstates the 
moratorium on fracking.” 
 
21 November 2022     COUNCILLOR CLAIRE DOWLING  

(Lead Member) 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022
	5 Report of the Lead Member for Transport and Environment



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES 

 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

MINUTES of a MEETING of the EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL held at Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 6 DECEMBER 2022 at 10.00 am 

Present    Councillors Sam Adeniji, Abul Azad, Matthew Beaver, 
Colin Belsey, Nick Bennett, Bob Bowdler, Charles Clark, 
Godfrey Daniel, Johnny Denis, Penny di Cara, Chris Dowling, 
Claire Dowling, Kathryn Field, Roy Galley (Vice Chairman), 
Nuala Geary, Keith Glazier, Alan Hay, Ian Hollidge, 
Stephen Holt, Johanna Howell, Eleanor Kirby-Green, 
Carolyn Lambert, Wendy Maples, Sorrell Marlow-Eastwood, 
Carl Maynard, Matthew Milligan, Steve Murphy, 
Sarah Osborne, Peter Pragnell (Chairman), Paul Redstone, 
Christine Robinson, Pat Rodohan, Phil Scott, Stephen Shing, 
Alan Shuttleworth, Rupert Simmons, Bob Standley, 
Barry Taylor, Georgia Taylor, John Ungar and Trevor Webb 

 

Before the start of the meeting The High Sheriff of East Sussex, Mrs Jane King, presented the 
Chairman with a framed copy of the Proclamation of King Charles III. 
 

35. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2022  

35.1  RESOLVED - to confirm as a correct record minutes of the County Council meeting held 
on 11 October 2022. 

36. Apologies for absence  

36.1  Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Chris Collier, Gerard Fox, Julia Hilton, 
Tom Liddiard, Phillip Lunn, James MacCleary, Colin Swansborough,  Daniel Shing and David 
Tutt. 

37. Chairman's business  

BOB LACEY 
 
37.1  The chairman referred to the death of a former colleague, Bob Lacey. Elected to the 
Council in 2005, Bob represented the Eastbourne Upperton Division before serving as 
Chairman 2007 to 2009, a role in which he served with distinction. The Chairman offered 
condolences to Bob’s family and friends on behalf of the Council. The Council stood and 
remained silent as a mark of respect to Bob Lacey. 
 
CHAIRMAN’S ACTIVITIES 
 
37.2  The Chairman reported that he had attended a number of engagements since the last 
meeting of the Council including: the Hastings Day Luncheon and Mini Expo Event, a tea for 
Ashdown Forest Volunteers Ashdown Park Hotel, the East Sussex High Sheriff's Annual 
Judge's Service, the Queen's Award for Enterprise, a Sussex Prayer Breakfast at East Sussex 



MINUTES 

 

 

Downs Golf Club, an Eastbourne Silver Band Concert of Remembrance, the Remembrance Day 
Parade and Service in Lewes, the Hastings Remembrance Day, a Four Seasons Concert on 
Ashdown Forest, a Service of Remembrance for Canadian, Irish and West Indian soldiers from 
the Great War, Christmas Pontifical Sung Vespers at Arundel Cathedral, the opening of the 
Isabel Blackman Centre in Hastings, and the St John Sussex Carol Service in Eastbourne. 
 
37.3 The Chairman thanked the Vice Chairman for his ongoing support. 
 
PETITIONS 
 
37.4  The following petitions were presented before the meeting by members: 
 
Councillor Robinson * - calling for a pedestrian crossing on Sutton 

Avenue to access the South Coast Road and Dell 
Park. 

*(on behalf of Councillor Collier) 
 
PRAYERS 
 
37.5 The Chairman thanked Reverend Ben Brown, Rector of St Anne's Church, Lewes, for 
leading the prayers before the meeting.  

38. Questions from members of the public  

38.1  A copy of the question from a member of the public and the answer from Councillor 
Claire Dowling (Lead Member for Transport and Environment) is attached to these minutes. A 
supplementary question was asked and responded to. 

39. Declarations of interest  

39.1  There were no declarations of interest.  

40. Reports  

40.1  The Chairman of the County Council, having called over the reports set out in the 
agenda, reserved the following for discussion:  
 
Report of the Lead Member for Transport and Environment - paragraph 1 (Notice of Motion: No 
to Fracking) 
 
NON-RSERVED PARAGRAPHS 
 
40.2 There were none 

41. Report of the Lead Member for Transport and Environment  

Paragraph 1 – Notice of Motion: No to Fracking 
 
41.1  Councillor Claire Dowling moved the reserved paragraph of the Lead Member’s report. 
 
41.2  The following amendment was moved by Councillor Georgia Taylor and seconded: 
 
1) The County Council recognises the significant public concerns over any initiatives to 

develop fracking, or other methods, for the extraction of shale oil or gas in East Sussex (insert) 



MINUTES 

 

 

and accepts the scientific evidence that, to meet net zero targets, no new exploration or 

extraction of fossil fuels could take place. 

2) The County Council, therefore, supports the Government’s recent announcement that 

reinstates the moratorium on fracking (insert) and the County Council continues to ensure 

implementation of and alignment with the 2008 Climate Act, and the National Planning Policy 

Framework and East Sussex County Council policies on climate and environment by opposing 

any future lifting of the moratorium and opposing any fossil fuel exploration, fracking or any 

other extraction of oil or gas within East Sussex. 

 
41.3  A recorded vote on the amendment was requested and taken. The amendment was 
LOST, the votes being cast as follows:  
 
FOR THE AMENDMENT 

 
Councillors Denis, Field, Holt Lambert, Maples, Murphy, Osborne, Robinson, Rodohan, Stephen 
Shing, Shuttleworth, Georgia Taylor and Ungar. 
 
AGAINST THE AMENDMENT 
 
Councillors Adeniji, Azad, Beaver, Belsey, Bennett, Bowdler, Clark, di Cara, Chris Dowling, 
Claire Dowling, Galley, Geary, Glazier, Hay, Hollidge, Howell, Kirby-Green, Marlow-Eastwood, 
Maynard, Pragnell, Redstone, Simmons, Standley and Barry Taylor. 
 
ABSTENTIONS 
 
Councillors Daniel, Milligan, Scott and Webb. 
 
41.4  A recorded vote on the motion moved by Councillor Claire Dowling was requested and 
taken as follows:  
 
“The County Council recognises the significant public concerns over any initiatives to develop 
fracking, or other methods, for the extraction of shale oil or gas in East Sussex. The County 
Council, therefore, supports the Government’s recent announcement that reinstates the 
moratorium on fracking.” 
 
41.5 The motion was CARRIED with the votes being cast as follows: 
 
FOR THE MOTION 
 
Councillors Adeniji, Azad, Beaver, Belsey, Bennett, Bowdler, Clark, Denis, di Cara, Chris 
Dowling, Claire Dowling, Field, Galley, Geary, Glazier, Hay, Hollidge, Holt, Howell, Kirby-Green, 
Lambert, Marlow-Eastwood, Maynard, Milligan, Murphy, Osborne, Pragnell, Redstone, 
Robinson, Rodohan, Shuttleworth, Simmons, Standley, Barry Taylor, Georgina Taylor, Ungar 
and Webb. 
 
AGAINST THE MOTION 
 
None 
 
ABSTENTIONS 
 
Councillors Daniel, Maples, Scott and Stephen Shing. 

 



MINUTES 

 

 

42. Questions from County Councillors  

42.1  The following members asked questions of the Lead Cabinet Members indicated and 
they responded: 

Questioner Respondent Subject 
 

Councillor Field Councillor Maynard  
 

Care Quality Commission Inspection of 
Royal Sussex County Hospital 
 

Councillor 
Shuttleworth  

Councillor Standley  Funding issues facing schools due to 
increasing demands and pressures 

Councillor Murphy Councillor Glazier  
  

Cost of security operation for meetings at 
County Hall 
 

Councillor Daniel Councillor Glazier Central Government support for the 
residents of East Sussex  
 

Councillor Stephen 
Shing 

Councillor Glazier Cross party working on the County 
Council 

   

  

 

 

 

THE CHAIRMAN DECLARED THE MEETING CLOSED AT 10.56 am 

_________________________ 

The reports referred to are included in the minute book 

_________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MINUTES 

 

 

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

1.  Jack Neil, Chairman, Royal British Legion, Lewes 

Background 

Every year the British Legion Lewes submits a list of barriers, signs and cones requires 
for Remembrance events in Lewes, on behalf of the Town Council to the Contracts 
Management Team at East Sussex Highways Department Ringmer.  You will see from 
the guide attached that's all we are allowed to do as our contribution towards 
Remembrance as this is a civic event. 

Whilst the list is always the same, we have to submit this every year as there appears to 
be no continuation as this is not held on the computer and the contractor changes, i.e. 
Kier, Costan, Colas dealing with this, and there is always a different person in the seat. 

However, the response from the team is always the same, "you will have to collect, 
place, and return the items yourself" which clearly even if we had anyone in the 
organisation young enough to do, we are not allowed.  

Usually after weeks of e mails haggling about this someone realises this is not a 
children's parade but a National Remembrance event which has been going on for over 
100 years, which The Lord Lieutenant attends along with the High Sheriff, the M.P. and 
all the council leaders, including the leader of East Sussex Council as well as many 
more dignitaries.  The requirements are then provided, placed and recovered by the 
Management Team. 

Question   

Can the council approve that these barriers, signs and cones are provided each year as 
East Sussex Councils contribution towards Remembrance in perpetuity, as without 
these this event will not take place? 

Response by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment    

 
The Council has historically provided traffic management equipment for the Lewes 
Remembrance Day events. Our usual policy for lending out equipment is for the 
organisation who are borrowing the equipment to collect and return the equipment to 
Ringmer depot. They also sign a waiver to ensure the equipment is used in the correct 
way and that they take responsibility for returning everything as it was lent out. 
However, for the Lewes Remembrance Day event we have delivered and collected the 
equipment from agreed locations in Lewes. This is an historic exception.  
  
Whilst we recognise the importance of this and other Remembrance Day events across 
the county we do have limited resources and have to consider all requests for similar 
equipment. To date we have been able to support the Lewes event including delivering 
the equipment but we cannot commit to providing this service in perpetuity as we must 
consider this application along with all other applications each year to ensure we 
operate a fair system in supporting the many and varied charities and organisations 
across East Sussex. 


